2020). HeProMo is a collection of different cost and produc-
tivity models, for operations and equipment such as motor-
manual felling, motor-manual felling and processing, skid-
der, forwarder, harvester, tower yarder, long-distance yarder,
tower-yarder processor, and helicopter. A detailed descrip-
tion of the modules can be found in Holm et al. (2020). We
refer to one single productivity model in this collection as
a module. The productivity modules deliver the productive
machine hours per m3 (PMH15) as raw outputs, which are
then converted to costs. The total costs in each module are
computed according to Eq. 01, which is composed of labour
and machine costs. The time system is based on Björheden
et al. (1995).

where
CTot : Total cost of one module [CHF m−3].
CL,i:Total labour cost of one module [CHF m−3].
CM,i:Total machine cost of one module [CHF m−3].
The labour cost is computed according to Eqs. 2, 3 and 4.

(1)CTot = CL,i + CM,i

(2)CL = WPPH ∗ cl

(3)WPPH = PMH15 ∗ Find ∗ Ftravel ∗ Fbreak ∗ N

Table 1   Labour cost per scenario. (1 EUR = 0.98 CHF, 1 USD = 0.92
CHF, Date: 15 December 2022)

Scenario Abbrevia-
tion REF
/ BEST

Change (%) Factor Labour
cost (CHF
h−1)

Very low − 30 − 30% 0.7 49
Low − 15 − 15% 0.85 59.5
Currently applied 0 0% 1 70
High  + 15  + 15% 1.15 80.5
Very high  + 30  + 30% 1.3 91

396	 European Journal of Forest Research (2024) 143:393–418

1 3

where
WPPH : Workplace personnel hours for one module; the

total time all personnel need to complete a task (“work time
volume”) [h m−3].

cl:Labour cost [CHF h−1] (see Table 3).

(4)Ftravel ∗ Fbreak = WTD ∗

(

WTD − Ttb
)

N:Number of persons involved in the execution of the
work in a module [] (see Table 1).

PMH15 : Productive machine hours: the amount of time
that a certain machine was running, including interruptions
up to 15 min (e.g. short maintenance times) [h m−3].

Find : Factor for indirect working hours, default = 1.1 [].